## AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING ORDINANCE #212

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTIES OF CLACKAMAS AND WASHINGTON

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

I, the undersigned, City Recorder of the City of Wilsonville, State of Oregon, being first duly sworn on oath depose and say:

On the 14th day of April, 1982, I caused to be posted copies of the attached Ordinance #212, an ordinance Amending Section 2.354(6)(e) and Section 2.356(1) (a) of the Wilsonville.Code, 1891 (Acceptance of Library Gifts), in the following four public and conspicious places of the City, to wit:

WILSONVILLE POST OFFICE

WILSONVILLE CITY HALL

LOWRIE'S FOOD MARKET

KOPPER KITCHEN

The ordinance remained posted for more than five (5) consecutive days prior to the time for said public hearing on the 19th day of April, 1982.

DEANNA J. THOM, gity Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of April, 1982.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OREGON

My commission expires: Juguest 23, 1985

## ORDINANCE NO. 212

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.354(6)(d) AND SECTION 2.356(1)(a) OF THE WILSONVILLE CODE, 1981.

WHEREAS, Section 2.354(6)(d) of the Wilsonville Code, 1981, provides that the Library Board shall recommend to the City Administrator for City Council action the acceptance, use or expenditure of any real or personal property or funds donated to the library; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council, on motion duly made, seconded and unanimously adopted at a regular meeting thereof on Monday, March 15, 1982, voted to authorize the Library Board to accept, use or expend any real or personal property or funds donated to the library of a value equal to or less than \$250.00 without prior recommendation to the City Administrator or City Council action.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE WILSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL THAT:

1. Section 2.354(6)(d) of the Wilsonville Code, 1981, is amended to read as follows:

Recommend to the City Administrator for City Council action the acceptance, use or expenditure of any real or personal property or funds donated to the library in excess of \$250.00 in value, or purchase, control or dispose of real and personal property necessary for the purposes of the library, except that each such donation shall be administered in accordance with the

terms, and all such properties or funds shall be held in the name of the City Council as set forth in Section 2.356 below. The Board may accept, use or expend any real or personal property or funds which are the value of less than or equal to \$250.00 as it deems necessary and proper without prior City Administrator recommendation or City Council action."

2. The first three sentences of Section 2.356(1)(a) of the Wilsonville Code, 1981, are amended to read as follows:

"The Library Board may accept gifts, devises or bequests of money equal to or less than \$250.00 in value or property to the fund on behalf of the City Council. Gifts in excess of \$250.00 in value to the City for library or library purposes shall be deemed given to the library trust fund unless a contrary intent on part of donor is evident. All such donations in excess of \$250.00 are subject to approval by the City Council."

Submitted to the Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1982, and scheduled for second reading at a regular meeting of the Council on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1982, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m., at the Wilsonville City Hall.

ENACTED by the Council on the  $\underline{19th}$  day of  $\underline{April}$ , 1982, by the following votes: YEAS  $\underline{5}$  NAYS  $\underline{0}$ .

Deanna J. Thom, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this 26 day of April,

William G. Lowrie, Mayor